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Please respond to Quincy
February 12, 2014
VIA HAND DELIVERY

AND EMAIL (rmaguire@norwoodma.gov

Russ Maguire, A.A.E., ACE
Airport Manager

Norwood Memorial Airport
125 Access Road

Norwood, MA 02062

Re: 'vBoston Executive Helicopters, LLC

Dear Mr. Maguire:

You requested legal review of correspondence from Boston Executive Helicopters, LLC
(“BEH"), which seeks to conduct a fixed base operator (“FBO™) business at Norwood Memorial
Airport (“Airport”). Specifically, BEH seeks additional ramp space at the Airport in connection
with its proposed FBO business.

A. Facts

‘ I understand that BEH is currently constructing a hangar and has separately stated its
intent to operate a fuel farm on its leasehold. The fuel farm requires a final inspection by the
Norwood Fire Department, which will occur at a future, appropriate time. BEH has requested
ramp areas to accommodate transient pilots seeking to park and receive servicing by BEH,
including fuel and services.
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BEH has raised the specter of Grant Assurance 23 (“Exclusive Rights”) in support of its
request for ramp space, by identifying existing leases for: Revised Lots 6 and 7 (leased to
FlightLevel Norwood LLC); Lots W, X and Y (leased to FlightLevel Norwood LLC); Lot Z
(leased to FlightLevel Norwood LLC); Ramps A, B & C (leased to FlightLevel Norwood LLC);
the West Apron (operated by the NAC); and the DC-3 Ramp (leased to Papa Whiskey 1, LLC, in
joint ownership with FlightLevel Norwood LLC). BEH did not submit a response to the request
for proposals that the Norwood Airport Commission (“NAC”) issued for the DC-3 Ramp, which
was restricted in use to aircraft tie-downs. _

In its correspondence, BEH has specifically requested the north ramp areas of the
Airport, unspecified other areas, and/or the West Apron, the latter of which is operated by the
NAC. BEH has requested the West Apron for a “preferential lease,” consisting of the entire
ramp for aircraft parking and for ramp services and fueling. BEH separately requested a
preferential, but not exclusive, use of an area for transient pilots to whom it seeks to sell fuel and
service. BEH also separately requested use of common areas for aircraft fueling operations,
specifically the two (2) helipad areas and the tie-down area adjacent to Taxiway B.

Alternatively, it appears that BEH seeks a reallocation or sharing of space used by
FlightLevel Norwood LLC, by citing provisions in certain existing leases. In that regard, BEH
cites: Paragraph 32 from the lease for Lots 6 and 7, which addresses exclusive rights; Paragraph
XXX from the lease for Lots A, B & C, which addresses compliance with federal and state
requirements; and Paragraph XXXI from the lease for Lots A, B & C, which addresses reserved

rights by the NAC.

. BEH has not currently obtained all of the required approvals for a full-service FBO
commercial permit for the Airport. During the January 15, 2014 NAC meeting, it was noted that
the business plan accompanying BEH’s initial commercial permit application did not address all
considerations attendant to permitting of a full-service FBO., Accordingly, consistent with the
Airport’s Minimum Standards, the NAC requested that BEH provide: financial statements; trade
references; copies of professional licenses or certificates specific to personnel training for fuel
storage/dispensing; an inventory of auxiliary equipment to support the servicing of aircraft;
proposed fueling location(s) on the Airport, including the prospect of fueling on the Airport’s
West Apron; and insurance.

BEH was also reminded about the outstanding issues for a full-service FBO commercial
permit in an email dated January 22, 2014. To date, I understand that BEH has not provided all
of the information that the NAC requested.
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B.  Analysis

Federal statuies and Federal Aviation Admission (“FAA™) Grant Assurance 23 address
exclusive rights. See 49 U.S.C, § 40103(¢): 49 U.S.C. § 47107(a)(4). An “exclusive right” is
defined as “[a] power, privilege, or other right excluding or debarring another form enjoying or
exercising a like power, privilege, or right.” FAA Advisory Circular 150/5190-6 at Appendix
LLE (January 4, 2007). “An exclusive right can be conferred either by express agreement, by
the imposition of unreasonable standards or requirements, or by any other means.” Id,

Grant Assurance 23 provides that the sponsor of a federally-obligated airport *will permit
no exclusive right for the use of the airport by any persons providing, or intending to provide,
acronautical services to the public . . . . It further agrees that it will not either directly or
indirectly, grant or permit any person, firm, or corporation, the exclusive right at the airport to
conduct any acronautical activities.” An airport sponsor may prohibit an on-airport aeronautical
activity on the basis of safety and efficiency. See FAA Advisory Circular 150/5190-6 at 1.3.a.1
(January 4, 2007). Additionally, there is no exclusive right if: (1) “[iJt would be unreasonably
costly, burdensome, or impractical for more than one fixed-based operator to provide such
services, and” (2) “[i]f allowing more than one fixed-base operator to provide such services
would require the reduction of space leased pursuant to an existing agreement between such
single fixed-base operator and such airport.” Grant Assurance 23.

“The fact that a single business or enterprise may provide most or all of the on-airport
aeronautical services is not, in itself, evidence of an exclusive rights violation.” See FAA
Advisory Circular 150/5190-6 at 2 (January 4, 2007); FAA Airport Compliance Manual Order
5190.6B at 8.6, 8.9.b (September 30, 2009). Thus, the mere fact that FlightLevel Norwood LLC
operates an FBO on the Airport is not dispositive of the exclusive rights analysis. The fact that
current leases with FlightLevel Norwood LLC reference compliance with federal and state
obligations and disclaim conferring exclusive rights is significant in considering that no
exclusive rights exist. See JetAway Aviation, LLC v. of County Commissioners.
Montrose County, Colorado, FAA Docket No. 16-06-01 (November 6, 2006) (Director’s

Determination).

“What is an exclusive rights violation is the denial by the airport sponsor to afford other
qualified parties an opportunity to be an on-airport aeronautical service provider.” FAA
Advisory Circular 150/5190-6 at 2 (January 4, 2007) (emphasis added): FAA Airporl
Compliance Manual Order 5190.6B at 8.9.b (September 30, 2009). ~However, the airport
sponsor cannot as a matter of convenience choose to have only one FBO provide services at the
airport regardless of the circumstances at the airport.” FAA Advisory Circular 150/5190-6 at 2
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(January 4, 2007); FAA Airport Compliance Manuat Order 5190.6B at 8.9.b (September 30,
2009).

The FAA also contemplates that a single enterprise may expand as necessary, even as it
potentially occupies all available space on an airport. FAA Advisory Circular 150/5190-6 at 3
{January 4, 2007); FAA Airport Compliance Manual Order 5190.6B at 8.9.d (September 30,
2009). This potential for expansion by the single enterprise does not allow an airport sponsor to
“unreasonably exclude{ ] a qualified applicant from engaging in an on-airport acronautical
activity without just cause or fail[ ] to provide an opportunity for qualified applicants to be an
aeronautical service provider.” FAA Advisory Circular 150/5190-6 at 3 (January 4, 2007); FAA
Airport.Compliance Manual Order 5190.6B at 8.9.d (September 30, 2009).

Accordingly, compliance with an airport's minimum standards is part of the exclusive
rights analysis. See Tulloch v. City of Harli Texas, FAA Docket No. 16-05-07 (August 21,
2006) (Director’s Determination) (recognizing that another FBO would be accepted if it satisfied
the applicable minimum standards); Ricks v. Millington Municipal Airport Authority, FAA
Docket No. 16-98-19 (July 1, 1999) (Director’s Determination) (recognizing complainant’s
failure to submit required financial information for evaluation of FBO leasehold application and
therefore no exclusive right was conferred); U.S. Aerospace, Inc. v. Millington Municipal
Airport Authority Millington, Tennessee, FAA Docket No. 16-98-06 (October 20, 1998)
(Director’s Determination). Indeed, as noted in FAA Advisory Circular 150/5190-6, which is
quoted above, the exclusive rights analysis focuses on the impact on “other qualified parties” and
also considers whether just cause exists for an airport sponsor’s action,

For example, in LS. Aerospace, the complainant contested delays in the processing of its
request for a leaschold expansion and change to general FBQ status as a violation of Grant
Assurance 23 and the federal prohibitions on exclusive rights, FAA Docket No. 16-98-06
(October 20, 1998) (Director’s Determination). However, the FAA rejected the exclusive rights
argument in U.S. Aerospace, because the applicant did not provide requested and required
financial information, such as a recent audited financial statement. As the FAA recognized, “[i]t
is prudent for an airport operator to seek more information when a tenant is proposing to
substantially alter the nature of its operations than when it is proposing only an increase in the
size of its leasehold.” Because the airport sponsor had the right and responsibility to assess the
proposed tenancy and the requisite information was not provided. there was no exclusive rights

violation in 1L.S. Aerospace.

Here, the status of BEH’s full-service FBO commercial permit is unresolved, because
BEH has not submitted information required to determine compliance with the Airport’s
Minimum Standards. This issue of compliance with Minimum Standards is significant given the
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scale of BEH’s proposed FBO business. Accordingly, BEH's attempt to raise an exclusive rights
argument is premature.

Even if BEH were to be a qualified party for a full-scale FBO, the exclusive rights
analysis considers whether the NAC is willing to render the Airport available for its proposed
FBO business. Sec FAA Airport Compliance Manual Order 5190.6B at 8.6 (September 30,
2009). The NAC is not required to accept BEH’s “most convenient or *preferred” or ‘logical’
parcel on the airport for” its proposed uses. See JetAway Aviation, Inc. v. Montrose County,
Colorado, FAA Docket No. 16-08-01 (July 2, 2009) (Director’s Determination).
““(T}dentification’ of parcels for FBO-use is not necessarily relevant to an allegation of the

granting of an exclusive right.” [d.

Nor is an airport sponsor required to render a parce] available to a potential aeronautical
business at any cost. See Wilson Air Center, LLC v. Memphis and Shelby County Airport
Authority, FAA Docket No, 16-99-10 (August 2, 2000) (Director’s Determination) (noting a lack
of information from the complainant about whether a parcel was best used for FBO purposes, as
opposed to an existing valid acronautical support purpose). This consideration is relevant given
BEH’s suggestion that the NAC should interrupt existing lease rights with FlightLevel Norwood

LLC.

Rather, the most appropriate use of airport space is relevant to determining the

- accommodation for a potential aeronautical business, such as an FBO. Seeid. Such
. considerations include the efficient operation of an airport and safety. See id, (considering

efficiency in light of reconfiguration of airport layout for a more efficient operation with

* contiguous uses); Platin iati d Platinum Jet Center BMI v. Bloomington-Normal

Airport Authority, FAA Docket No. 16-06-09 (November 28, 2007) (Final Decision and Order)
(denying exclusive rights claim where complainants would compromise safety and undermine

: utility of airport through operation on priority use area),

A sponsor offering an area on the airport premises, even if not the preferred alternative

. for a proposed business, may defeat an exclusive rights claim. See Wilson Air Center. LLC v.

is and Shelby County Airport Authority, FAA Docket No. 16-99-10 (August 30, 2001)

- (Final Agency Decision and Order); Wilson Air Center, LLC v. Memphis and Shelby Count

Airport Authority, FAA Docket No. 16-99-10 (August 2, 2000) (Director’s Determination).
Accordingly, if and when BEH demonstrates compliance with the Airport’s Minimum Standards,
the NAC may consider revisiting an appropriate accommodation for space at the Airpornt,
consistent with BEH's proposed use.
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Absent demonstration that no other available and suitable site for an FBO exists at the
Airport, BEH cannot demonstrate an exclusive right was conferred. See JetAway Aviation, Inc.

v. Montsose County, Colorado, FAA Docket No. 16-08-01 (July 2. 2009) (Director's
Determination). BEH also has not demonstrated that the NAC will preclude all available sites

for development of its full-scale FBO. See Tulloch v. City of Harlingen, Texas, FAA Docket
No. 16-05-07 (August 21, 2006) (Director’s Determination) (considering availability of sites in

rejection of Grant Assurance 23 claim). If the NAC provides BEH with an opportunity for space
on the Airport for its proposed full-scale FBO at a future time, BEH should be unable to
demonstrate an exclusive right was conferred upon the existing FBO at the Airport.

I hope this information is useful. Please let us know if we can be of any further
assistance.
tmly yours, -
/bhm

cc:  Norwood Airport Commission (via hand delivery and email)

John P. Flynn, Esquire
7300t
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- NicholasW. Burlingham-

FlightLevel Aviation
175 Tower Avenue
Groton, CT 06340
P 860-235-5786
F: 860-449-9924

From: Nicholas W. Buriingham

Sent: Friday, February 14, 2014 4:40 PM
To: 'bmoss@mhil.com’

Subject: Norwood Memorial Airport

Dear Attorney Moss,

This follows my voice message of earlier today. As mentioned, | represent FlightLevel Aviation in
connection with its operations at Norwood Municipal Airport, and would like an opportunity to
introduce myself, and speak very briefly with you about current developments at the airport. Istherea
time next week when you could be available for a cali? 10 to 15 minutes should suffice,

Please let me know.
‘Thanks and best,
Nick

Nicholas W. Burlingham
General Counsel
FlightLevel Aviation
175 Tower Avenue
Groton, CT 06340

p: 860-235-5786

F: 360-449-9924

LaenerallCounsel T

£183C
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From: Nicholas W. Burlingham

Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 6:35 PM

To: kgrasso@norwoodma.gov; rdoucette@norwoodma.gov; wfundora@norwoodma.gov

Cc: bmoss@mbhtl.com; :; owdmep@aol.com

Subject: Prior Notice of Possible Breach of Peace and Request For Police Detail at the Norwood Memorial Airport
My apologies to those of you who have received duplicate copies. This contains corrected email addresses for NPD.

To: kgrassc@norwoodma.gov
or in the alternative

CC: rdoucette@norwoodma.gov
CC: wfundora@norwoodma.gov

Dear Officer Grasso,

INTRODUCTION
Thank you again for responding to my voice message on Wednesday, January 21. As discussed, | am General Counsel
for FlightLevel Aviation, (“FlightLevel”) which operates several airport businesses along the East Coast. FlightLevel is
headquartered at the Norwood Memorial Airport where it owns 120,000 sq.’ of hangar and office buildings, employs
just under 30 people, and has over $8,000,000 in invested capital. With combined rents and flowage fees averaging
around $250,000 per year, FlightLevel is the airport’s largest contributor to the Town of Norwood.

THE PRESENT MATTER

The matter | spoke with you about on January 21 involves a trespass by Boston Executive Helicopters (Mr. Christopher
Donovan, Principal), a tenant that occupies “Lot F” at the Airport shown on the attached Site Plan. Specifically, in July of
2014, BEH or its agents, without prior FlightLevel or Airport authorization, entered FlightLevel’s Lot G at the airport, and
physically ripped-up and repaved a significant portion of it. FlightLevel believed this was done for purposes of claiming
the right to use its Lot G in connection with its BEH's competlng Lot F business. The trespass prompted a letter from me
to BEH’s attorney which stated in part:

FLIGHTLEVEL'S ATTEMPT TO RESOLVE THIS PEACEFULLY

“If BEH damaged my client’s apron during the construction of its hangar facility, and undertook to repair the same
without thinking to discuss the incident with my client prior to the repair, then kindly provide me with a written
explanation of the same, to include a description of the materials removed from Lot G, how the site was prepared for
-asphalt, the kind quantity and volume of materials including asphalt applied, copies of all permits issued in connection
with the work on Lot G, and the names and addresses of all participating contractors. Please also include a clear and
concise disclaimer of interest in the freshly paved portion of Lot G, so that my client can be assured that BEH harbors no
intent to use its re-paving on Lot G to acquire rights of use in connectidn with its activities on Lot F. Failure to provide a
prompt disclaimer of interest satisfactory to my client will be deemed an admission that BEH seeks to acquire by adverse
possession or other means, the recently re-paved portion of my client’s Lot G for use in connection with its operations
on Lot F. My client hereby disavows any such claimed right or use, and should this be the case, it will aggressively seek
to protect its interests."

BEH'S RESPONSE

Neither BEH nor its attorney ever responded to my letter, confirming FlightLevel’s suspicions. Then, on January 27,
2015, and again on February 2 and 3, as FlightLevel was fully mobilized clearing its Airport leaseholds of nearly 50 inches
of snowfall, Mr. Donovan/BEH combined the snow from BEH’s Lot F with the snowfall on FlightLevel’s Lot G, to create a
virtually impenetrable barrier of snow and ice, 6+ feet high, 15+ feet deep, and 70+ feet long across nearly the entire

NORWO001375



length of my client’s Lot H, blocking access to my client’s fueling system. Not only was this an unauthorized trespass, but
an act of sabotage, as the resulting barricade rendered it impossible for FlightLevel {currently the sole fuel provider at
the airport) to receive fuel deliveries from its supplier.

FLIGHTLEVEL’S REPLY

I responded with the attached Cease and Desist Letter, which | copied to Airport Manager, Russ Maguire. Copies found
there way to the Norwood Airport Commission, and Mr. Donovan was asked about it at the Commission's public
meeting this past Wednesday. Mr. Donovan first denied his involvement, but then admitted it, also stated that he
personally did the plowing, and further that he also he deliberately plowed Lot G again that morning (after receiving the
C&D Letter).

WHAT FLIGHTLEVEL MUST NOW DO

Flightkevel-must-now-take-some-significantcontrary actionto protectits business and 1ot G property interests. Since
this is leased airport property, FlightLevel could not dig a trench along the property line (which would have been the
prototypical response), but chose instead to erect lersey Barriers (designed specifically for Aviation use)on Lot G, a
short distance back from the property line, for the entire length of the portion repaved by BEH.

In anticipation of this, FlightLevel had the Lot F/Lot G property line re-surveyed and marked with pins. The Barriers,
themselves, arrived about a week ago, but before setting them in place, we want to ensure that you (NPD) and all other
folks with a need to know;, are fully briefed and prepared for what might conceivably be a hostile response from

BEH. We have already briefed the Airport Manager, Russ Maguire; Town Attorney, Brandon Moss; and the Master
Sublessor, Boston Metropolitan Airport (represented by Mr. Michael Pendergast).

WHEN
At this point we are looking to place the barriers either tomorrow, Friday, February 13, 2015 in the afternoon, or
Saturday, February 14, 2015 before the next forecast snowfall.

FLIGHTLEVEL’S LEASEHOLD TITLE TO LOT G -

The chain of title for Lot G is a bit complex, but it (FlightLevel’s superior right to it vis-a-vis BEH) is properly memorialized
in the following documents. I've made pdf copies, and | am prepared to forward them to you upon request, but they
occupy 15MB of memory, and | wanted to make sure this explanatory email didn’t get kicked back because the
attachments were to large.

The chain of title is as follows:

1.01 Town of Norwood (“Owner”) to Boston Metropolitan Airport (“BMA” “Master Sub- -Lessor”) 12- 13 67

1.02 - Lot G ~ BMA to HNT - Initial Sublease 11-09-77

1.03 — Lot G— BMA to HNT — Amendment 1 05-??-81

1.04 — Lot G— BMA to HNT - Amendment 2 01-01-87

1.05 — Lot G —-Draft Assignment — HNT to EAC (Unsigned) ??-?2-89 *****#Thjs i5 not actually relevant but | included it
because it fills the “1.05" slot in my electronic filing system).

1.06 — Lot G — Assignment — HNT to EAC (a/k/a EAC Realty Trust ) 01-26-96

1.07 — Lot G — Estoppel Certificate & Clarification Agreement — HNT to EAC (a/k/a EAC Realty Trust i) 01-24-96

1.08 — Lot G — Assignment, Appointment, Trustee Cert — EAC (a/k/a EAC Realty Trust II) to FlightLevel

WHAT BEH WILL ARGUE
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BEH will argue in court that it inherited an easement given to Swift Aviation (the maintenance business that operated on
Lot F prior to folding), when it took assignment of the Swift lease. That easement. however, was expressly limited to
Swift’s “own business,” and was extinguished when Swift folded. But no easement permits the blockading of a fuel
farm, and FlightLevel’s position on that is that if it comes up in connection with the placement of the jersey barriers, BEH

should be advised that it will have the opportunity to make its argument incourt.

REQUEST FOR POLICE DETAIL TO KEEP THE PEACE DURING THE PLACEMENT OF BARRIERS

To ensure the safety of all, we would like to have a police detail on site should FlightLevel encounter a hostile situation

during the placement of the barriers.

I hope all of this helps. Please call or email me to advise me of any particular requests or requirements, and so | can
’

address any questions or concerns you may have.

Tiaarles 11
"Tiaitin YUU,
Nick

Nick Burlingham
General Counsel
FlightLevel Aviation
860-235-5786

Also Copied:
Brandon Moss, Esq., Town Attorney - 617-479-5000

Airport Manager, Russ Maguire - 781-603-5373
BMA President, Michael Pendergast - 508-566-7665

Russ Maguire, Manager
Norwood Memorial Airport
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AIRPORT COMMISSION MEgTiNg
REGULAR BUSINESS MEETING
September 30, 2015

Iin Atiendance:
Camimissioners: Mark Ryan, Chairman; Kevin Shaughrnessy, Martin Odstrch el, Paul Shaughnessy
2L

Hylie Hutchens, Michael Sheehan, Leslie LeBlanc, Airport Manager, Russ Maguire
fieeting Called to Order: 12:00 PM

OLD> BUSINESS

e Boston Executive Helicopters (BEH): Constderation of Teiter of credit/p
i ine consi e b it/personal guaran

Discussion surrouljdlng consideration of BEH's letter oF GrEdi’t/personaﬁuarantyg Ty
On a motfon by M. Steehan and seconded by Mr. K. Shaughnassy, the Commission voted 5/2 o
withdraw the lease offer of February 12, .
In favor: Mark Ryan, Kevin Shaughnessy, Mattin Odstrehel, Michge Sheeh . . .

1 ' Heh TN an and Les] ]

Opposed: Paul Shaughnessy and Hylie Hutchens eslie LeBI?HC

o BEH: Third party consultant review regarding finandial informati on
Because the board members did not have the oppertunis . . :
Lt Ity to go over the information, it was
decided to take this up at the next meeting of the NAC, ~ = ton, ftwa

Update, Flight Level Morwood/Lot @ Bnvironmental Spijj.
Poténtial Executive Session - Purpdse 5 {M.G.L. ¢, 304 5.7 — T invest
charges of crivinal misconduct orte consider the %?f;.zfﬁﬂ:gg m;z;:;eg’ugate
Discussien surrbunding the Lot G Environmental:spill. ,
On a motion by Mr. K. Shaughnessy and seconded by Odstrehel, the Commission voted 7/0 to have
Axtorney Moss write a memerandum and also schedule a hearing regarding the Lot G Environmental
spill that occurred on February 13, 2015, '

CORRESPONDENCE

e 9/21/15 email from MassDOT’s J. DeCarlo to state airpor; managers
Lir. From BEH to NAC re: security, letter of credit ‘

On a motion by Mr. K. Shaughnessy and seconded by Mr. Huithens, the Commission voted 7/0to
adjourn thie meeting.

The minutes of the NACwill be published on the Town Websitg,

MEETING ADJOURNED: 1:25 PM
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POLICE DEPARIMENT
_ Wiriam G. Brooks I
DATE: '7/‘?’//3" Chicf of Pollce

CASER /5206 ~/ <
 DEFENDANT: UWW 'Sﬂ bt Sl

Weareconuchngyoubecauseyouareawcummthe above named matter. This Ietteris to
hat the matter is scheduled fora Show Cause Hearing at the Dedhamm District Cotrt
! 1Sy - Your presence is not required at this hearing; in fact some
clerks prof "'brt o victim from aftending the hieating as this is a. probable canse hearing directed
toward the defendant. The Norwood Police Department is merely advising you of this hearing to
keep you informed of the process.

If probable cause is found to forward the case for: arraignment, you will be contacted at some
time by the Norfolk County District Attorney’s Office. I no probable cause is found to continue
the matter, of if'the case is kept open ata hearing level, you will be contacted by the Norwood.

Police Department as follow up.

Should you have: any questions regarding this case, please contact the Norwood Police court
prosecutor. Detective Thomas:Stapleton can bereached by email at tstepletondinorwoodn, soy,

or by telephone at: 781-440-5 192. -

137 NAHATAN STREET, NORWOOD, MA 02062 .
TEL. (781) 440-5126 FAX (781)440-5148
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Attorneys AtLaw

CROWN COLONY PLAZA
300 CROWN COLONY DRIVE
SUITE 410
QUINCY, MA 02169

75-101 FEDERAL STREET
BOSTON, MA 02110

ONE MONARCH PLACE
SUITE 1310R
SPRINGFIELD, MA 01144

TEL: 617-479-5000 FAX: 617-479-6469
TOLL FREE: 888-841-4850

www.mhtl.com

Please respond to Quincy

MEMORANDUM

Arthur P, Murphy
James A, Toomey
Katherine A, Hesse
Michael C. Lebane
John P. Flynn

Regina Wiltiams Tate
Edward F. Lenox, Ir.
Mary Ellen Sowyrda
David A. DeLuca
Donald L. Grakam
Acdrew ). Waugh
Geoffrey P. Wermuth
Kathryn M. Murphy
Alisia St. Florian
Thonias W, Colomb

Deris R. MacKenzie Elrens
Clifford R. Rhodes, Jr.
Karis L. North

Bryan R. Le Blanc
Brandon H, Moss
Michael J. Maccaro
Kevin F. Bresnahan
Brian P. Fox

Lauren C. Galvin
Tami L. Fay

Kier B, Wachterhauser
Sarah A, Catignani
Lena-Kate Ahern
Felicia S. Vasudevan

Ann M. O'Neill, Senor Counsel

CONFIDENTIAL ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION

To: Norwood Airport Commission
Ce: Russ Maguire, Airport Manager

From: Brandon H. Moss, Esquire
Lena-Kate Ahern, Esquire

Re: Impact of Conduct upon Commercial Permit and Commercial Permit Applications

Date: October __, 2015

I.

At its September 30, 2015 meeting, the Norwood Airport Commission (“NAC”)
requested guidance as to the standards for addressing alleged misconduct attributable to an
applicant or permit holder. By way of background, Boston Executive Helicopters, LLC (“BEH")
currently holds a commercial permit for Fiscal Year 2014 (which has been extended by the
NAC) to operate a Part 135 charter operation and has applied for commercial permits for Fiscal
Years 2015 and 2016 to operate a fixed base operator (“FBO™) business. See Tab A.

On February 13, 2015, the NAC was notified by FlightLevel Norwood (“FlightLevel™)
that BEH had allegedly knocked over FlightLevel’s fluid-fill jersey barriers, resulting in the spill
of approximately three hundred thirty (330) gallons of glycol onto the Norwood Memorial

83089iv!
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MURPHY, HESSE, TOOMEY & LEHANE, LLP
Attorneys At Law

Norwood Airport Commission
Russ Maguire, Airport Manager
October __, 2015

Page2

Airport (*Adrport”) premises. ! The glycol was apparently part of a glycol/water mix used as
ballast-and weight for the plastic j jersey barriers, which FlightLevel installed on the. Aitport’s Lot
G, a lease lot under Boston Mettopolitan Airport, Inc.’s (“BMA”) master lease. Both
FlightL.evel and BEH have dlsputed access rights-over Lot:G;‘'BEH is the sublessee from BMA
for adjacent Lot F.

The:security video confirms that two (2):dndividy
entered and exited the Lot F/Lot-G property while in
Because the Airport sits in federally protected wet]
response;: thhtLevel subsequently notified the
Protection. thhtLevel also incurred costs: fi
the spill, even though FlightLevel alleges that

¢ess to BEH s hangar facility
dumping the pollutants.
ced-an-environmental

' 'i‘t of Enwronmental

o “Haverthe custody, care and
pto-adopt rules and regulations

" M.G.L. c. 90, §§ S1E and 51J.
sachiisetts Department of Transportation-
nautics Commission). ‘See M:G.L. c.

"qmre any pétson, firm, cotporation or entlty seeking
hprt as an FBO or specialized ‘aviation service

‘ Mimercial; business or- aeronautical activities, to first
written périiit for such agtivities from the NAC. See Tab B
trsued by the NAC on-an annual basis. Seeid. §§ II.C, VIIL

! In January 20 15 there was an allegat:on by FlightLevel that BEH plowed snow.in such a manner-as.to block

access fo thhtLevel’s fuel farm, on Lot H, thereby precluding deliveries to the firel farm. This activity At the
February 11, 2015 NAC meeting, BEH Manager Christopher Doriovan acknowledged that he personally plowed the
snow in;such d manner.

880891vi
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requirements. See Tab B §§ V.A, XVI

MURPHY, HESSE, TOOMEY & LEHANE, LLP
Attornieys At Law .

Norwood Airport:Commission
Russ Maguire, Airport Manager
October ., 2015

Page 3

A-commercial operator must satisfy-all of the Norwood Airport Mininmum Standards
(“Minimum Standards®). See id. § IILB. The Minimum Standards specifically reference the
NAC’s “resporisibility to the Aitpoit’s users ds wellas to the general public, to conduct and to
operate the: Airport with prudence and sound judgment; for the social and economic well being of

the Town of Norwood,” and “[f]or the safe and efficiento
Airport.” SeeTab.C § I

Under the Minimum Standards, the NAC “req
all appropriate local, state and federal laws and reg
in question.™ Id. Similarly, under the Minim
currént Federal Aviation Administration (“E
(“NTSB"), local, NAC and Massachusetts aet
IL1.

The following provisions of
alleged here:

i
the A
or:the.A

»

er. f Norwood Memorial

bisrcial operators to comply with
xthe.commercial operation

on.any part of the Airport

nt with; in.-whole-or in part, the
rport’s Storm Water Pollution

rport’s best management practices.”

3

0 person shall, at or upon the Airpoit, do
2 O™omission thereof endangers or is likely to
uct) states that “{n]o person shall commit a disorderly,
‘unlawful-act; comimit any nuisance . . .

‘servation of Property) states that “[1i]o person shall destroy,

il_lj‘u,ré,“ 1 fa - disturb, tamper with, or attempt to destroy, injure, deface or
distutty any building, sigh, equipment, fixtire, marker, paved surface, ofer

structure or propérty at or-om'the Airport.”

880891vl
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MURPHY, HESSE, TOOMEY & LEHANE, LLP
Attorneys At Law

Norwood Airport Commission
Russ Maguire, Airport:Manager
October __, 2015

Page 4

See Tab B.

B.  Authority te Deny Commercial Permit and/or Take Disciplinary Action Relative

to.Commercial Permit

As noted above, the General Regulations and Mi
operator to obtam consent and an annual permﬂ: to cond

local and NAC regulauons and reqmrements

“The holderofa hcense cannot:compl
with full knowledge, he sought and accepted .
regulations and to the express conditions made-
of Boston, 261 Mass. 269 (1927).

The NAC’s standard coritie
follows; “All applicants must
.” SeeTabA(em'h" ;

{on .the_. comme:cxal _p,e.nmt
t states that:an issaed

Finate the pﬁvileges whenever there is
ense. Fallon V. St Comm IS of Boston, 309

and when”tlie Airpoft was closed to‘ﬁxed wmg aircraft. Seeid. The Massachusetts Supenor
Court recognized that the Afrport General Regulations “not surpnsmgly, prohibit acfioris that

88089iv1
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MURPHY, HESSE, TOOMEY & LEHANE, LLP
Attorneys At Law

Norvood Airport Commiission
Russ Maguire, Airport Manager
October _, 2015

Page 5

endanger or are likely to endanger-persons or preperty. The rules provide that the airport
manager may prohibit aircraft from operating under circumstances which he deems likely to

endanger persons or property.” See id.

The Massachusetts Superior Court (Brady, J.) held thas
revoke/suspend plaintiff’s commercial permit, and to tak
id. In so holding, the Massachusetts Superior Couit: Te
expressly subject to revocation prior to témnnatmn. :

C.  FAA Cases
The FAA hasheld that. airports cin: d 0 an epfi and of! b se engage in

differential treatment based upon ,',at enitity
requirements. Aceordingly, an aij '
dealing with aitpoit-users, and. it ca

Jack_H Cox V. Cx Y.

ncy Decxsmn February 27,
oplicant behavxor)

airport sponsor't‘o deny a‘c'cess to an

d upon evidence of prior misconduct,

XA Docket No. 16-05-17, 2006/ WL 4393154
5 2006)- (Dwector s Detetthination) (Tab E)
rs swotn-duty officers and the Authority”
ior and potentidl security threat™ of he- airport
uded ¢ wden se.that:the president left a threatening voicemail
er-airport tenant, had been arrested for drivingunder the
tofane, abusive and apparently intoxicated behavior” at the

auport See 1d at *3 #4

The FAA recogmzed that “[a]n alrport Sponsor acts as a propnetor thh regard to
managing its airport to certain reasonable levels of service, personal decorum, business
professionalism and financial responsibility; in additionto safety, security and efficiency.” See

880891vi
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MURPHY, HESSE, TOOMEY & LEHANE, LLP
Attorneys At Law

Norwood Airport Commission
Russ Maguire, Airport Manager
October __, 2015

Page 6

id; at *21. Further, an airport sponsor “chooses with whom it does business and what parties
gaiti-access to the secure areas of its airport and under which terms. . . . A sponsor may apply
reasonable standards of security and personal behavior;.and reasonable rules of tenancy.” See id.
at *13, *21. “Federal obligations, includinggrant assurarice 22[,} do not require [an-airport
sponsor]to continue a business telationship with-atiy corpora hiat fails to exercise.
management controls:or sufficient corporate:govermani ipl
‘unprofessional behavior by-its principals or employees

 InSeaSands Al Transport, the teiait pr
deny access to the president and his.direct emip
.committing a grant assurance violation

agent,” his “actions and behavior are aftributab)

‘ Notably, the FAA rejected
1o the airport spensor in its TESpOns:
“grant assurance 22 does net impose.
sponsor's determining that specifi
‘even if such determin: '
business relationship;

of upon a‘sponsor with-regard to a
sional as to be-unacceptable,

on Municipal Airport Authority,
akenby-an-airport sponsorin
ant aitport business. See FAA
Jetermination, Oct. 20, 1998) (Tab
fige: o by the:president to damage an
an employee-of that incumbent FBO; as a

ction action against the complainant and
 for penerdl FBO status. Seeid. at *15. As the FAA
e [airport sponsor’s] most fecent actions were
t obligations.” 1d.

HOI. CONCLUSION
The NAC hasthe authbﬁ't};»f'c; consxder denymg a comm-eréiﬁl permit application. and/or

taking disciplinary action (i:e:, modify, suspend ot revoke) relative to an issued commercial

permit, on the basis of misconduct attributable to a permit applicant/holder: Specifically,

880891vl
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MURPHY, HESSE, TOOMEY & LEHANE, LLP
Attornieys At Law

Norwood Airport Commission
Russ Maguire, Airport Manager
October __, 2015

Page 7

compliance with the Airport General Regulations is an express -condition to the application for a

commercial permit, and to holding a conmmiercial permit.

tiorto talﬂng such adverse action, the

NAC should providenotice and an opportunity to be-heard, and-should consider such conduct in

hght'ef the Airport General Regulations and Minimum Standard;

380891vl
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MURPHY, HESSE, TOOMEY & LEHANE, LLP
Attorneys At Law

Norwood Airport Commission
Russ:Maguire, Airport Manager

October __, 2015
Page 8
List of Exhibits
Tab A BEH Fiscal Year 2014 Commercial Petmit and Applications for Commercial

Permits for Fiscal Years 2015 and 2016

Tab B Norwood Memorial Airport Genteral Regul

Norwood Airport Minimurm Standards.

TabC
Tab D 0§ chart L Iwood, Memigaiidum of Decision on

Tab E

TabF
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Brandon H. Moss |

) From: , Brandon H. Moss
Sent: Friday, October 16, 2015 3:55 PM
To: : : Russ Maguire (rmaguire@norwoodma.gov); Mark Ryan
Cc: : Lena-Kate Ahern
Subject: Misconduct Memo
Attachments: ' Memo re Misconduct and Impact on Commercial Permit_Application.DOCX

Russ and Mark —

I attached a “draft” of the misconduct memo; please review and advise if you have any questions, comments or
concerns. Otherwise, | can finalize and have 10 copies (with the attachments) delivered to you on Monday, for the
Commission in advance of the Wednesday meeting.

Thanks!

Brandon H. Moss, Esquire

Murphy, Hesse, Toomey & Lehane, LLP
300 Crown Colony Drive, 4th Floor
Quincy, MA 02169

617.479.5000 (phone)

617.479.6469 (fax)

bmoss@mhtl.com

; ) www.mhtl.com

WARNING: This message may contain information that is confidential and/or subject to protection under the attorney-client
privilege or other lawfudly recognized privilege. If you received this message in error or through inappropriate means, please
reply to this message to notify the sender that the message was received by you in error, and then permanently delete this
message from all storage media, without forwarding or retaining a copy. o

% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

1
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Brandon H. Moss

From: Brandon H. Moss

Sent: Tuesday, October 20, 2015 2:32 PM

To: ' Mark Ryan

Cc: Russ Maguire (rmaguire@norwoodma.gov); Lena-Kate Ahern
Subject: Potential Motion for Upcoming Show Cause Hearing

Mark ~

Following up on our recent meeting, if the Commission is inclined to take disciblinary action at tomorrow's meeting
relative to BEH, the following motion can be considered: : : :

“I move, based on the evidence and testimony discussed at today’s meeting, which demonstrates a violation of Sections
Vill, XV.1, XV.3 and XV1.1 of the Norwood Airport General Regulations: (1) to revoke the Fiscal Year 2014 commercial
permit held by Boston Executive Helicopters, LLC; (2) to deny the applications by Boston Executive Helicopters, LLC for
commercial permits for Fiscal Years 2015 and 2016; (3) to suspend Boston Executive Helicopters, LLC from applying fora
new commercial permit until [fill in date]; and (4) to suspend the security badges for Christopher Donovan
and Robert Silva from . [fill in date] until [fill in date], at which time new
security badges can be applied for.” '

I left in a blank for the dates for suspending the security badges as it may be worthwhile to give Donovan and Silva some
time to prepare for the security badge deactivation. Also, in terms of the deliberation, it can be noted on the record
that similar actions were taken in the Boston Air Charter matter —there was a 6 month suspension for future
applications, which the Norfolk Superior Court upheld as reasonable and within the Airpbrt Commission’s authority.

I hope this is useful. Otherwise, | will plan to attend tonight’s Board of Selectmen meeting.

Thanks!

Brandon H. Moss, Esquire

Murphy, Hesse, Toomey & Lehane, LLP
300 Crown Colony Drive, 4th Floor
Quincy, MA 02169 :
617.479.5000 (phone)

617.479-6469 (fax)

bmoss@mhtl.com

www.mhtl.com
WARNING: This message may contain information that is confidential and/or subject to protection under the attorney-client
privilege or other lawfully recognized privilege. If you received this message in error or through inappropriate means, please

reply to this message to notify the sender that the message was received by you in error, and then permanently delete this
message from all storage media, without forwarding or retaining a copy.

5% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail
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Brandon H. Moss

—
Fron Mark Ryan <mryan@norwoodma.govs>
Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2015 10:22 p
To: Brandon H. Moss '
Ce: Russ Maguire (rmaguire@nomocdma,gov); Kevin Shaughnessy
Subject: ¢ Rei Script/Outline -

Thanks Brandon
Sent from my iPhone

On Sep 29, 2015, at 9:39 PM, Brandon H. Moss <bmoss@mbhtl.com> wrote:

Here is a proposed script for the Wednesday, September 30 Airport Commission meeting:

1. Open public meeting ,
2. Consideration of Letter of Credit/Personal Guaranty

a. Status

i Discussion of BEH's Obligations — Lia bilities and reason for security instrument
(e.g. guaranty)
1. West Ramp Parcel A Lease Payments
2. Fuel Flowage Fee Payments
3. Property Damage/Personal Injury Coverage
il. MassDOT Administrator Email regarding liablities from a commercial operator
iii. No contact from BEH's lawyers regarding security instruments — guaranty or
otherwise — despite NAC direction and letter from Attorney Moss on September
15, 2015
3. BEH Third Party Consultant Review

a. Note: Third Party Consultant Review only provided at 6:38pm on Tuesday, September

29
. Discussion of Third Party Consultant Review

¢. The review does not address items requested of BEH previously, which were not
provided:; (1} poliution liability/spill coverage and evidence on an insurance certificate,
with the Town of Norwood/Airport Commission listed as additional insureds; (2)
schematic layout of revised fuel plan in light of pending BEH litigation with FlightLevel
Norwood; and (3) guaranty/security instrument.

4. Update FlightLevel Norwood/Lot G Spill:

a. Discussion of background of incident

b. Note that Airport Commission discussed this at a prior meeting, and indicated that it
would await conclusion of criminal proceedings. Note that there was a police report
from the Norwood Police Department and a video.

. Note that Airport Commission was previously notified that an application for a criminal
complaint was filed at Dedham District Court, and that a hearing was conducted before
the Dedham Clerk Magistrate in late August 2015.

d. The Airport Commission can ask Christopher Donovan/Eric Loeffler whether they would
prefer to have discussion of the application for a criminal complaint conducted in open
session or executive session. The agenda that was posted include a discussion of this
item in executive session, and a disclaimer on the agenda noted that executive session
items could be discussed in either executive or open session.

1
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i. The basis foréxecutivé session is Purpose 5, which includes investigating
charges of criminal conduct.

il. [f Mr. Donovan orAttorney Loeffler want the:discussion in executive: ‘session,
the NAC should take-a-roll callvote as follows: “To enterexecutive sessionunder
Purpose 5for executive session under the Open Meeting Law, to investigate
charges of criminal misconduct ansmg outofa: February 13, 2015 incident
involving an environmental.spill on Lot G, which is. thhtLevel Norwood’s
leasehold.”

iii. Ifavoteistaken to enter executive session, BEH and FlightLevel can be present,
along with thexr counsel. The NAC can.also have a separate discussion in

The NAC can point:qut that there'was.an-existing police repért and video, and based on
these items, there:is'a concern about the compliance of BEH with the Norwood
Memorial Airport General Regulations. in particular, the Manager-of BEH, Christopher
Donovan, was identified-in the existing police report and video as being a responsible
party for the fuelspill.

The NAC can pomt to the extstxng General Regu!atlons
i. Section Vill (Unauthorized Operations) prohibits any person, firmor corporation
from.operating any business:or concern at or on-any part of the Airport
premisesin a mannerthat conflictsor is inconsistent:with, in-whole orin part,
with the Airport's Storm Water Pollution prevention Plan and/or the Airport’s
best management practices, ‘

il. Section XV.1.(Conddct)—ne person'shall, at or upon:the Airport, do-or omit to
do:any actif the doing or omnssuon thereof endangers or is likely to endanger
persons or property.

ili. Section XV.3(Conduct)~no person shall commita disorderly, obscene indecent
or unlawful act; commit any:nuisance .

iv. Section XV1.1{Preservation of Property) no person shall destroy, injure, deface
or disturb, tamper with, or attempt'to destroy, injure, deface or disturb any
building, sign, equipment, fixture, marker, paved surface, other structure or
property at or an the Airport.

The NAC:should indicate that it will.conducta hearing at its next meeting to determine
whether:and to what extent the Lot G fuel spill could impact BEH's pending application
for a commercidl permit;,-and to invite BEH, including Mr. Donovan, to be heard
concerhing this.
I

] NI iselforawritten legalop 6 erning whether
and to extent |t could take the Lot G fuel spill into consideration.

2
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I hope this script/outline is helpful for tomorrow’s meeting — please let me know if | can be of further
help on this in the interim.

Regards,

Brandon H. Moss, Esquire

Murphy, Hesse, Toomey & Lehane, LLP
300 Crown Colony Drive, 4th Floor
Quincy, MA 02169

617.479.5000 (phone)

617.479.6469 (fax)

bmoss tl.co:

www.mhtl.com

WARNING: This message may contain information that is confidential and/or subject to protection under
the attorney-client privilege or other lawfully recognized privilege. Ifyou received this message in error or
through inappropriate means, please reply to this message to notify the sender that the message was received
by you in error, and then permanently delete this message from all storage media, without forwarding or

retaining a copy.

ﬁ Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail
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